the estimated value of the project
upon completion less the estimated
development cost including a
provision for the profit for the potential
development Chennai - Comperable.

For residual approach:
•	The	sales	price/sqm	for	the

development is between INR 100,000
and INR 138,000 subject to the size,
location and the quality of the asset
class.

•	The	construction	cost	per	sqm	for	the
development is INR 34,000 to INR
41,000 subject to location and the
quality of the asset class.

•	Developers	profit	–	20%.

The estimated residual fair value would
increase (decrease) if:
•	the	estimated	sales	prices	per	sqm	were

higher (lower);
•	the	estimated	construction	cost	were

lower (higher);
•	the	development	finance	provision	for

the project were lower (higher);
•	the	estimated	completion	of	the	project

were shorter (longer);
•	the	characteristics	of	the	project	would

be changed;
•	the	developer’s	profit	provision	for	the

project were lower (higher).

Financial statemen ts

finAnCiAL sTATemenTs

Financial statemen ts

finAnCiAL sTATemenTs 85 PLAZA CenTers n.v. AnnuAL rePOrT 2015finAnCiAL sTATemenTs

NOTE 8

Operating Property   Exit Yield

 -50bps -25bps 0 +25bps +50bps

Polish operating

shopping centers 164,050 158,350  153,025  148,100 143,425

The following table provides sensitivity analysis on value of certain projects (in thousands of EUR), assuming the following changes in key inputs used in
valuations:

 Increase in exit yields Delay in construction

 (base points)  commencement day (months)

 0 +15bps +25bps +40bps +50bps 0 +6 +12 +18 +24

Belgrade Plaza

visnjicka 29,630  28,480 27,730 26,650 25,490 29,630 28,450 27,310 26,220 25,170

Belgrade Plaza

(MUP) 13,630 12,090 11,100 9,660 8,740 13,630 12,880 12,160 11,480 10,830

Timisoara Plaza  9,410 8,710 8,250 7,580  7,150 9,410 9,050 8,690 8,360 8,030

Casa Radio 108,590 101,410 96,780 90,040 85,680 108,590 104,730 101,010 97,430 93,970

 Construction costs Rental income

 for all phases for all the phases

 -10% -5% 0 +10% +5% -10% -5% 0 +10% +5%

Belgrade Plaza

visnjicka 32,680 31,160 29,630 28,100 26,580 23,530 26,580 29,630 32,680 35,730

Belgrade Plaza

(MUP) 20,020 16,820 13,630 10,430 7,230 5,870 9,750 13,630 17,510 21,390

Timisoara Plaza  13,060 11,240 9,410 7,590 5,760 4,720 7,060 9,410 11,760 14,110

Casa Radio 135,010 121,800 108,590 95,380 82,170 71,310 89,950 108,590 127,230 145,870

Financial statemen ts

86 finAnCiAL sTATemenTsPLAZA CenTers n.v. AnnuAL rePOrT 2015

Financial statemen ts

finAnCiAL sTATemenTs finAnCiAL sTATemenTs

12. Summary table for main projects status:

   Planned Carrying Carrying

   Gross amount amount

  Purchase Holding   Lettable December 31, December 31,

Project  Location  year  Rate (%)  Nature of rights  Permit status  Area (sqm)  2015 (MEUR) 2014 (MEUR)

Suwalki Plaza Poland 2006 100 Ownership Operating shopping center 20,000 39.7 39.2

   (starting Q2 2010)

Zgorzelec Plaza Poland 2006 100 Ownership Operating shopping center 13,000 12.1 13.5